item in the cases given in the following items (in cases coming
under all of the cases given in such items, the sum total of the
amount prescribed in each item and, where the amount
provided for in each item or the sum total is in excess of
ninety-five billion (95,000,000,000) yen, the limit shall be
ninety-five billion (95,000,000,000) yen).
(1) Where the sum total of the damage covered by indemnity

(hereinafter referred to as “general damage”) except for that
given in the following item is in excess of five billion
(5,000,000,000) yen, such excess amount.

(2) Where the sum total of the damage covered by indemnity

[...]

Article 1 The amount provided for in the Cabinet Order as the

maximum amount of indemnification provided for in Article 4,
paragraph (1) of the Act on the Indemnification of Damage to
Works of Art in Exhibitions (hereinafter referred to as “Act”)
shall be ninety-five billion (95,000,000,000) yen.

(Specified Damage)
Article 2 The damage provided for in the Cabinet Order of

Article 4, paragraph (1), item (i) of the Act shall be the damage
caused by an earthquake, eruption or act of terrorism.

(Amount Provided for in the Cabinet Order of Each Item of